## TOWN OF ARBORG SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL Monday, August 8<sup>th</sup>, 2016

# Mayor Sigurdson called the Special Meeting with regards to the Arborg Street Festival Location.

#### 1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER: 1:00 P.M.

Mayor Sigurdson called the Meeting to Order at 1:00 P.M.

Members Present: Mayor Randy Sigurdson; Deputy Mayor Rob Thorsteinson; Councillors: Susan Bauernhuber, Vivian Leduchowski and Larry Speiss Also Present: Lorraine Bardarson, Chief Administrative Officer

## 2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

196-2016 Bauernhuber / Leduchowski

**BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Agenda be adopted as presented. (Carried)

#### 3. NEW & OTHER BUSINESS

- 1. Arborg Pharmacy
  - \* 2016 Arborg Street Festival

Mayor Sigurdson provided an update of occurrences, since the last meeting of Council, with respect to the 2016 Arborg Street Festival location.

### 197-2016 Speiss / Leduchowski

**WHEREAS** objections received with respect to the closure of Main Street for the 2016 Arborg Street Festival have been retracted;

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** Council will permit the closure of Main Street, from River Road to Crosstown Avenue, for the **2016 Arborg Street Festival** on condition:

- 1. The conditions as set out by the Department of Infrastructure and Transportation by a letter dated July 26, 2016 are met;
- 2. The following four (4) conditions, as recommended to Council be met, namely:
  - a) Roped off crossing from Main to the CIBC parking lot;
  - b) Temporary parking signs, stating a limited time frame, located in the CIBC parking lot and back lane;
  - c) That all registrants for the hockey tournament be aware of and have their own parking north of the Co-op car wash or other suitable area;
  - d) Transportation be looked into, either golf carts or side by sides, to help people access stores. (Carried)

Councillor Bauernhuber abstained from the vote taken on the motion.

4. ADJ	OURNMENT:	1:20 P.M.		
198-2016		Bauernhuber / Leduchowski BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Special Meeting be adjourned.		(Carried)
	Randy Sigurd Mayor	son	Lorraine Barda Chief Administr	